

No. 12-751

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, *et al*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, *et al*,  
*Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE ESOP ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAURENCE A. GOLDBERG  
LYNN H. DUBOIS  
ESOP Law Group, LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center  
14th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 766-3512

CHARLES M. DYKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN T. STRAUSS  
Trucker ♦ Huss  
A Professional Corporation  
One Embarcadero Center,  
Suite 1200  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 788-3111  
cdyke@truckerhuss.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE DUTY OF INVESTMENT PRUDENCE DOES NOT REQUIRE ESOP FIDUCIARIES TO ACT IN RESPONSE TO PRICE SWINGS OF PUBLICLY TRADED EMPLOYER STOCK ...	7
A. The Government Trivializes ERISA’s Asset Diversification Exemption for ESOP Fiduciaries .....	11
B. The Government’s Approach Is Unworkable .....	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT THE DUTY OF INVESTMENT PRUDENCE FOR ESOPS HOLDING PUBLICLY TRADED SHARES DOES NOT REQUIRE VIOLATION OF THE SECURITIES LAWS. ....	18
III. ESOPS HAVE BEEN FAVORED UNDER THE LAW SINCE 1953 AND HAVE BEEN PROVIDING SOCIETAL BENEFITS EVER SINCE .....	20
A. A Brief History of ESOPS .....	20
B. The Benefits of ESOPS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Dudenhoefer v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340, 349 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	12
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>Kujanek v. Houston Poly Bag I, Ltd.</i> , 658 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 19
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (2010).....	9

*Rinehart v. Akers*, 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) .. 15, 18

*White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.*, 714 F.3d 980  
(7th Cir. 2013) ..... 8, 9, 15, 17

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et. seq.* ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1054(j) ..... 17

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) ..... 7, 10, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) ..... 17

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) ..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1107(a) ..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1107(b) ..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3) ..... 10, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6) ..... 7, 12

American Job Creations Act of 2004, Pub. L.  
No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004) ..... 23

Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation  
Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, 115 Stat. 38  
(2001) ..... 23

Economic Recovery Tax Act, Pub. L. No. 97-34,  
95 Stat. 172 (1981) ..... 22

Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, Pub. L. No.  
93-236, §§ 102(5), 301(e), 87 Stat. 985, 987, 1005  
(1974) ..... 21

Small Business Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.  
104-188, 110 Stat. 1755 (1996) ..... 22

Tax Reduction Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-12, 89 Stat. 26 (1975).....	22
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1590 (1976).....	16, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
129 Cong. Rec. S16, 637 (daily ed. Nov. 17, 1983) ...	23
Benjamin Graham, <i>The Intelligent Investor</i> 18-34 (rev. ed. 1984).....	13
Bevis Longstreth, <i>Modern Investment Management and the Prudent Man Rule</i> .....	12, 13, 15
Clovis Trevino Bravo, <i>ERISA Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure Claims: Securities Litigation Under the Guise of ERISA?</i> , 26 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 497, 536-37 (2009).....	7
Corey M. Rosen et al., <i>Employee Ownership in America</i> 15 (1986) .....	21
Corey Rosen, <i>Employee Ownership and Corporate Performance A Review of Research on U.S. Companies</i> , at 22, 27 (2011), available at <a href="http://www.nceo.org/Employee-Ownership-Corporate-Performance/pub.php/id/50/">http://www.nceo.org/Employee-Ownership-Corporate-Performance/pub.php/id/50/</a> .....	23
Corey Rosen, <i>The State of the Broad-Based Employee Ownership Plans</i> , at 12 (2013) .....	25
Dana M. Muir, <i>The U.S. Culture of Employee Ownership and 401(k) Plans</i> , 14 Elder L.J. 1, 6 (2006).....	20

Elana Ruth Hollo, <i>The Quiet Revolution: Employee Stock Ownership Plans and Their Influence on Corporate Governance, Labor Unions, and Future American Policy</i> , 23 Rutgers L.J. 561, 563 n.9 (1992).....	20, 21, 22
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> § 612 (3d ed. 2000).....	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1280, at 58 (1974) (Conference Report) 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038, 5097 .....	22
Jeff Gates, <i>The Ownership Solution, Toward a Shared Capitalism for the Twenty-First Century</i> (1998).....	22
Louis O. Kelso & Mortimer J. Adler, <i>The Capitalist Manifesto</i> 169-70 (1958).....	21
M. Norman Goldberger, <i>Responding to Enforcement and Disclosure Requirements in the Securities Law Realm</i> , Aspatore, October 2011, available at 2011 WL 5053667 .....	7
Michel E. Murphy, <i>The ESOP at Thirty: A Democratic Perspective</i> , 41 Willamette L. Rev. 655, 656 (2005).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 227 cmt. e.....	12, 13
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 227 cmt. f.....	13, 15
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 227 cmt. g.....	12, 13
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 227 cmt. h.....	13
Steven F. Freeman, <i>Effects of ESOP Adoption and Employ Ownership: Thirty Years of Research and Experience</i> , at 7 .....	24
Steven J. Arsenault, <i>Aesop and the ESOP: A New Fable About Dividends and Redemptions</i> , 31 Va. Tax Review 545, 548 n.9 (2012).....	20

The ESOP Association, Employee Ownership & Corporate Performance, <a href="http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics">http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2014).....	24
The ESOP Association, ESOP Fact Sheet, <a href="http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics">http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2014).....	3
The ESOP Association, ESOP Statistics, <a href="http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics">http://www.esopassociation.org/explore/employee-ownership-news/resources-for-reporters#statistics</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2014).....	2
The National Center for Employee Ownership, A Statistical Profile of Employee Ownership, <a href="http://www.nceo.org/main/article.php/id/2/">http://www.nceo.org/main/article.php/id/2/</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2014).....	2
The National Center for Employee Ownership, Data Show Widespread Employee Ownership in U.S., <a href="http://www.nceo.org/articles/widespread-employee-ownership-us">http://www.nceo.org/articles/widespread-employee-ownership-us</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2014) .....	2
The National Center for Employee Ownership, Research on Employee Ownership, Corporate Performance, and Employee Compensation, <a href="http://www.nceo.org/articles/research-employee-ownership-corporate-performance">http://www.nceo.org/articles/research-employee-ownership-corporate-performance</a> (last visited Feb. 2, 2014) .....	25
Virginia Smith, Director of Enforcement, Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Comments at American Society of Pension Professionals and Actuaries (“ASPPA”) 2010 Los Angeles Benefits Conference .....	16
